

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT

CASE NO. 06-3157

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

vs.

RUDOLPH GEORGE STANKO,

Defendant-Appellant.

BRIEF OF APPELLEE

APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEBRASKA

The Honorable Joseph Bataillon, United States District Judge

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Plaintiff-Appellee

JOE W. STECHER
United States Attorney
for the District of Nebraska
and

FREDERICK D. FRANKLIN #18313
Assistant U.S. Attorney
1620 Dodge Street, Suite 1400
Omaha, Nebraska 68102-1506
Phone: (402) 661-3700

SUMMARY AND STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT

Rudolph Stanko was convicted on charges of being a felon in possession of firearms and ammunition in violation of Title 18, United States Code, Section 922(g)(1). The predicate felony was for Conspiracy to Violate the Federal Meat Inspection Act (FMIA) and various FMIA violations.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

SUMMARY AND STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT. i

TABLE OF CONTENTS. iii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES. v

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT. 1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES. 2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 3

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS. 8

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT. 12

ARGUMENT

I. The Purpose of the Federal Meat Inspection Act Is to Safeguard the Public Against Adulterated Meat. 14

II. Stanko’s Conviction for Conspiracy to Commit a Violation of the Meat Inspection Act Counts as a Previous Felony Conviction Subject to the Felon-in-Possession Law Set out in Title 18, United States Code, Section 922(g)(1). 18

III. Exceptions Under Title 18, United States Code, Section 921(a)(20)(A) Are a Question of Law to Be Decided by the District Court Not the Jury. 28

IV. The District Court Gave the Proper Jury Instruction for a Violation of Title 18, United States Code, Section 921(g). 31

V. The District Court Did Not Err in Denying Stanko’s Motion for Grand Jury Records. 35

CONCLUSION. 38
CERTIFICATION OF DISKETTE. 38
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE. 39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<u>Baur v. Veneman</u> , 352 F.3d 625 (2d Cir. 2003).	16
<u>Beecham v. United States</u> , 511 U.S. 368 (1994).	30
<u>Browder v. United States</u> , 312 U.S. 335 (1941).	25
<u>Cage v. Louisiana</u> , 498 U.S. 39, 111 S. Ct. 328 (1990).	34
<u>Cudahy Packing Co. v. McBride</u> , 92 F.2d 737 (8th Cir. 1937).	2, 15
<u>D&W Food Centers, Inc., v. Block</u> , 786 F.2d 751 (6th Cir. 1986).	2, 17
<u>Dreher v. United States</u> , 115 F.3d 330 (5th Cir. 1997).	13, 23, 25, 26
<u>G.A. Portello & Co., Inc. v. Butz</u> , 345 F. Supp. 1204 (D.D.C. 1972).	15
<u>Hartsock</u> , 253 F. Supp. 2d at 34-35.	29, 30
<u>Mahon v. Stowers</u> , 415 U.S. 100.	17
<u>Michigan Meat Association et al., v. Bock</u> , 514 F. Supp. 560 (W.D. Mich. 1981).	16
<u>Pioneer Investment Services Co. v. Brunswick Associates Ltd. Partnership</u> , 507 U.S. 380 (1993).	26
<u>Pittsburgh Melting Co v. Totten</u> , 248 U.S. 1, 39 S. Ct. 3 (1918).	15
<u>Sullivan v. Louisiana</u> , 508 U.S. 275 (1993).	34, 35
<u>The Original Honey Baked Ham Company of Georgia, Inc. v. Glickman</u> , 172 F.3d 885 (D.C. Cir. 1999).	15

<u>United States v. Akins</u> , 276 F.3d 1141 (9th Cir. 2000).	29
<u>United States v. Amante</u> , 418 F.3d 220 (2d Cir. 2005).	20
<u>United States v. Bartelho</u> , 71 F.3d 436 (1995).	2, 21, 28, 29, 32
<u>United States v. Beasley</u> , 346 F.3d 930 (9th Cir. 2003).	20
<u>United States v. Bethurum</u> , 343 F.3d 712 (5th Cir. 2003).	21, 29, 30
<u>United States v. Broyles</u> , 37 F.3d 1314 (8th Cir. 1994).	3, 36
<u>United States v. Cattle King Packing Co., Inc. et al.</u> , 793 F.2d 232 (10th Cir. 1986).	8, 12, 16, 17
<u>United States v. Claybourne</u> , 415 F.3d 790 (8th Cir. 2005).	2, 20
<u>United States v. Colonna</u> , 360 F.3d 1169 (10th Cir. 2004).	20
<u>United States v. Daugherty</u> , 264 F.3d 513 (5th Cir. 2001).	20, 29, 30
<u>United States v. Dodd</u> , 225 F.3d 340 (3d Cir. 2000).	20
<u>United States v. Dunn</u> , 142 Fed. Appx. 822 (5 th Cir. 2005)	29
<u>United States v. Flower</u> , 29 F.3d 530 (10th Cir. 1994).	29, 31, 32
<u>United States v. Gaudin</u> , 515 U.S. 506 (1995).	34
<u>United States v. Harrison</u> , 204 F.3d 236 (D.C. Cir. 2000).	20
<u>United States v. Hartsock</u> , 347 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2003).	21
<u>United States v. Hernandez</u> , 146 F.3d 30 (1st Cir. 1998).	20
<u>United States v. Jackson</u> , 57 F.3d 1012 (11th Cir. 1995).	21

<u>United States v. Kruckel</u> , 1993 WL 765648 (D.N.J. 1993)(A).....	25
<u>United States v. Larrazolo</u> , 869 F.2d 1354 (9th Cir.1989).....	37
<u>United States v. Martinez-Villalva</u> , 232 F.3d 1329 (10th Cir.2000).	15, 28
<u>United States v. McLemore</u> , 792 F. Supp. 96 (S.D. Ala. 1992).....	26
<u>United States v. Meldish</u> , 722 F.2d 26 (2d Cir. 1983).	13, 22, 24
<u>United States v. Millot</u> , 433 F.3d 1057 (8th Cir. 2006).	14, 18
<u>United States v. Morris</u> , 139 F.3d 582 (8th Cir. 1998).....	2, 21
<u>United States v. Morris</u> , 349 F.3d 1009 (7th Cir. 2003).....	20
<u>United States v. Moye</u> , 454 F.3d 390 (4th Cir. 2006).....	20
<u>United States v. Newsom</u> , 452 F.3d 593 (6 th Cir. 2006)	20
<u>United States v. Oldroyd</u> , No. 97-30354, 1998 U.S. App. LEXIS 17501 (9th Cir. 1998).....	25
<u>United States v. Osborne</u> , 173 F.3d 853 (Table).....	21
<u>United States v. Pfeifer</u> , 206 F. Supp. 2d 1002 (D.S.D. 2002)(i).....	30
<u>United States v. Poe</u> , 442 F.3d 1101 (8th Cir. 2006).	22, 31, 32
<u>United States v. Sileven</u> , 985 F.2d 962 (8th Cir. 1993).	36
<u>United States v. Smith</u> , 171 F.3d 617 (8th Cir. 1999).	26
<u>United States v. Stanko</u> , 65 F.3d 176 (9th Cir. 1995).....	27
<u>United States v. Stockett</u> , 157 Fed. Appx. 920 (7 th Cir. 2005)	20, 22

United States v. Thompson, 134 F. Supp. 2d 1227 (D. Utah 2001)..... 29, 30

United States v. Wang, 964 F.2d 811 (8th Cir. 1992). 23

United States v. Warren, 16 F.3d 247 (8th Cir. 1994). 3, 36, 37

United States v. Wright, 392 F.3d 1269 (11th Cir. 2004).. 20

United States v. Zangger, 848 F.2d 923 (8th Cir.1988). 37

STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 2. 9, 10, 11

18 U.S.C. § 371. 12, 23

18 U.S.C. §921(a)(20). 6, 13, 18, 21, 24, 30, 31

18 U.S.C. § 921(a)(20)(A)
. i, iii, 2, 7, 19, 20, 21, 22, 23, 24, 25, 26, 28, 32, 36

18 U.S.C. § 921(a)(33)(B)(1). 29, 30

18 U.S.C. § 921(g).. 2, 3, 30, 31, 32, 33, 36

18 U.S.C. §922(a)(3). 6

18 U.S.C. §922(g). 6, 8, 24, 29, 30

18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(1). i, iii, 2, 3, 18, 19, 20, 21, 22, 23, 26, 28, 29, 31, 32, 33

18 U.S.C. § 1001. 34

18 U.S.C. § 3231. 1

21 U.S.C. § 601(m). 10, 11

21 U.S.C. § 601(n)..... 11

21 U.S.C. §§ 601-624. 12, 15

21 U.S.C. § 603(a) (1982)..... 17

21 U.S.C. §§ 605, 610, 611, 661, 676)..... 9, 10, 11, 12, 24

28 U.S.C. §1291. 1

MISCELLANEOUS

9 Code of Federal Regulations, § 325.10. 9, 10, 11

1999 WL 123588 (4th Cir. Mar. 9, 1999)
